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New Rules, Proposed Rules and Guidance

Division of Investment Management Issues Guidance Regarding Mixed and Shared 
Funding Orders
In October 2014, the staff of the Division of Investment Management of the SEC published a Guidance Update 
addressing whether a fund that offers its shares under a variable life and/or variable annuity contract is required to 
obtain a “mixed and shared funding” order prior to making such offer or, if an order previously has been obtained, 
whether a fund needs to comply with the terms and conditions of the order if the exemptions from the 1940 Act granted 
thereunder are not being relied upon.

In the Guidance Update, the staff notes that neither “mixed funding”—the sale of shares of a fund to various types 
of offerees (e.g., variable insurance contracts and retirement plans)—nor “shared funding”—the sale of shares of a 
fund as an investment option in variable insurance contracts issued by multiple unaffiliated insurance companies—is 
prohibited by the 1940 Act, but that insurance companies and their affiliates that seek to rely on certain SEC rules 
providing exemptions from Sections 9(a), 13(a) and 15(a) and (b) of the 1940 Act must comply with restrictions on 
mixed and shared funding. The staff further notes that, although many funds have sought and received mixed and 
shared funding orders to allow insurance companies and their affiliates to rely on the exemptions from Sections 9(a), 
13(a) and 15(a) and (b) without complying with the restrictions on mixed and shared funding, such exemptions are 
very infrequently relied upon.

In light of the infrequent reliance, the staff states that: (1) a fund is not required to obtain a mixed and shared funding 
order prior to offering its shares as an investment option in one or more variable insurance contracts, but an insurance 
company and its affiliates will not have the exemptions typically granted by the orders, and (2) compliance with the 
terms and conditions of a previously issued order is not required if no insurance company or its affiliates are relying 
on the exemptions granted thereunder. The staff also notes in the Guidance Update that participation agreements 
between insurance companies and funds may require compliance with the terms and conditions of a fund’s mixed and 
shared funding order and that insurance companies and funds may want to revise the terms of their participation 
agreements to eliminate such requirements if the insurance companies are not relying on the exemptions granted 
under the orders.

The Guidance Update is available at www.sec.gov/investment/im-guidance-2014-10.pdf.

Division of Investment Management Issues Guidance on the Presentation of Consolidated 
Financial Statements
In October 2014, the Chief Accountant’s Office of the Division of Investment Management of the SEC published a 
Guidance Update regarding the presentation of consolidated financial statements for feeder funds, funds of funds and 
business development companies (BDCs).

For feeder funds, the Guidance Update notes that the Chief Accountant’s Office generally has taken the position 
that, because feeder funds are typically one of several investors in a master fund, unconsolidated financial statements 
for feeder funds are the most meaningful presentation, provided that, among other things: (1) a feeder fund attaches 
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the financial statements of the master fund to its financial statements; (2) if a master fund is organized as a partnership, 
the feeder fund separately discloses on its statement of operations the net investment income, net realized gain or 
loss, and net change in unrealized gain or loss allocated from the master fund; and (3) if a master fund is organized 
as a partnership, the feeder fund includes the net investment income and expenses allocated from the master fund in 
its net investment income and expense ratios in its financial highlights.

For funds of funds, the Guidance Update notes that the Chief Accountant’s Office has taken the position that, 
because funds of funds typically invest in multiple underlying funds, unconsolidated financial statements for funds of 
funds are the most meaningful presentation. The Guidance Update notes that a fund of funds should consider whether 
investment in any single underlying fund is so significant to the fund of funds that its financial statements should be 
presented in a manner similar to the presentation by feeder funds.

For BDCs, the Guidance Update states that a number of BDCs have wholly-owned subsidiaries, but do not 
consolidate such subsidiaries even though the design and purpose of the subsidiary may be to act as an extension of 
the BDC’s investment operations. The Guidance Update suggests that BDCs consolidate such subsidiaries, because 
the consolidation will provide investors with the most meaningful financial statements.

The Guidance Update is available at www.sec.gov/investment/im-guidance-2014-11.pdf.

SEC Includes Valuation Guidance in Money Market Fund Rule Release
In the adopting release for the recent money market fund rule amendments, the SEC provided guidance for the 
valuation of short-term debt securities and thinly-traded holdings that is applicable to all registered investment 
companies and business development companies. The SEC’s guidance focused on two issues: amortized cost 
valuation and the use of evaluated prices from pricing services. The guidance states that, in order to use amortized 
cost to value a security (including debt securities with remaining maturities of 60 days or less), a fund must be able to 
reasonably conclude each time it makes a valuation determination that the amortized cost is approximately the same 
as the fair value of the security as determined using market-based factors. Accordingly, the guidance notes that it 
would not be appropriate to evaluate the use of amortized cost on just a quarterly basis or when preparing 
financial statements.

The SEC also reminded directors that a fund board “has a non-delegable responsibility to determine whether an 
evaluated price provided by a pricing service, or some other price, constitutes a fair value for a fund’s portfolio 
security.” The SEC’s guidance includes the following matters for fund boards to consider with respect to the use of 
evaluated prices from a pricing service to assist in determining fair value: 

 ■ the inputs, methods, models and assumptions used by the pricing service to determine its evaluated prices, 
and how those inputs, methods, models and assumptions are affected (if at all) as market conditions change;

 ■ the quality of the evaluated prices provided by the pricing service and the time at which the pricing service 
determines its evaluated prices as compared to when the fund calculates its net asset value; and

 ■ the appropriateness of using evaluated prices provided by a pricing service as fair values for the fund’s 
portfolio securities where the board does not have a good faith basis for believing that the pricing service’s 
pricing methodologies produce evaluated prices that reflect what the fund could reasonably expect to obtain 
for the securities in a current sale under current market conditions.

Other News
Director of the Division of Investment Management Discusses Alternative  
Mutual Fund Disclosures
In a speech at the SIFMA Complex Products Forum on October 29, 2014, Norm Champ, the Director of the SEC’s 
Division of Investment Management, discussed the Division’s views regarding the accuracy and completeness of 
alternative mutual fund prospectus disclosures. Mr. Champ acknowledged the “challenge” involved in writing clear, 
concise disclosure about the complex investment strategies used by alternative mutual funds and the risks associated 
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with such strategies. He stated that prospectus disclosures should be tailored to address the alternative investment 
strategies that a fund expects to be the primary means for achieving its investment objectives and that will have 
significant effects on its performance. He stated that a fund should focus on the degree of economic exposure an 
alternative investment strategy creates, in addition to the amount invested in that strategy. With respect to risk 
disclosures, Mr. Champ explained the staff’s view that such disclosures should provide a “complete risk profile of the 
fund’s investments taken as a whole.” He suggested that a fund should disclose material risks relating to volatility, 
leverage, liquidity and counterparty creditworthiness that are associated with alternative investment strategies. Finally, 
Mr. Champ expressed the staff’s concern that there may be a disconnect between an alternative mutual fund’s 
strategies and risks disclosed in its prospectus and the strategies actually employed by the fund. He noted the staff’s 
belief that a fund should assess, in conjunction with its annual registration statement update, the accuracy and 
completeness of its disclosures in light of its actual operations. Mr. Champ also reported that the staff has been 
reviewing data to compare the actual use of alternative investment strategies by a fund with the disclosures in 
its prospectus.

The full text of Mr. Champ’s remarks can be found at:
www.sec.gov/News/Speech/Detail/Speech/1370543319219#.VICAf5h0xD9

 

Litigation and Enforcement Actions

SEC Charges Investment Advisory Firm and Top Officials with Custody Rule Violations 
On October 29, 2014, the SEC brought charges against Sands Brothers Asset Management, LLC; Steven Sands and 
Martin Sands, the firm’s co-chairmen; and Christopher Kelly, the firm’s chief compliance officer and chief operating 
officer, for violating Rule 206(4)-2 (the “custody rule”) under the Advisers Act by repeatedly failing to distribute audited 
financial statements to the firm’s private fund investors within 120 days of the end of the fiscal year. The SEC’s order 
alleges that Sands Brothers Asset Management willfully violated the custody rule and that Steven Sands, Martin 
Sands and Christopher Kelly aided and abetted the violation. According to the SEC’s order, Sands Brothers Asset 
Management and Steven Sands and Martin Sands were previously sanctioned by the SEC in 2010 for custody 
rule violations.

SEC Settles Charges Against Barclays Capital for Compliance Failures After Acquisition 
of Lehman’s Advisory Business
On September 23, 2014, the SEC settled charges against Barclays Capital Inc. for failing to maintain an adequate 
internal compliance system after it acquired the advisory business of Lehman Brothers in September 2008. According 
to the SEC’s order, Barclays Capital failed to adopt and implement written policies and procedures reasonably 
designed to prevent violations of the Advisers Act and failed to maintain certain required books and records. The SEC 
found that these deficiencies contributed to various violations of the Advisers Act by Barclays Capital, including 
executing more than 1,500 principal transactions with clients without making the required written disclosures or 
obtaining client consent; charging commissions and fees that were inconsistent with its disclosures to clients; and 
violating the custody rule under the Advisers Act. Barclays Capital agreed to pay a $15 million penalty and retain an 
independent compliance consultant to settle the charges. 

SEC Settles Charges Against Investment Advisory Firm for Undisclosed Principal 
Transactions and Misleading Performance Advertisements
On September 18, 2014, the SEC settled charges against Strategic Capital Group, LLC and its CEO, N. Gary Price, 
for engaging in hundreds of principal transactions through its affiliated broker-dealer without informing clients or 
obtaining their consent and for distributing false and misleading advertisements to investors. According to the SEC’s 
order, Strategic Capital engaged in more than 1,100 principal transactions through its broker-dealer affiliate without 
making the required disclosures to clients or obtaining consent. The SEC found that Strategic Capital also failed to 
seek best execution for the transactions it executed through its broker-dealer affiliate, and that Mr. Price signed 
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regulatory filings incorrectly stating that Strategic Capital did not engage in principal transactions. The SEC also found 
that Strategic Capital distributed false and misleading advertisements to prospective investors, with one advertisement 
failing to disclose that the portrayed results were partially based on returns of an index rather than actual, historical 
returns, and the other advertisement failing to disclose that the results portrayed were gross of fees.

The SEC’s order found that Strategic Capital violated the antifraud, principal transactions, advertising, compliance 
and reporting provisions of the Advisers Act. The SEC’s order also found that Mr. Price caused Strategic Capital’s 
violations of the compliance and reporting provisions of the Advisers Act. Strategic Capital agreed to pay nearly 
$600,000 to settle the SEC’s charges and Mr. Price agreed to pay a $50,000 penalty. Strategic Capital also agreed to 
retain an independent compliance consultant.

SEC Settles Multiple Enforcement Actions for Failure to Timely File Reports of  
Beneficial Ownership
On September 10, 2014, the SEC settled charges against a number of directors and officers, companies and significant 
stockholders for failing to timely file reports of beneficial ownership. The SEC used computer algorithms and quantitative 
data sources to identify delinquent filers of Section 16(a) reports (Forms 3, 4 and 5) and Schedules 13D and 13G. The 
SEC charged 14 individuals serving as public company directors and/or executive officers, five individual beneficial 
owners of publicly traded securities, 10 investment firms and seven public companies. Thirty-five out of the 36 persons 
and entities charged agreed to settle (without admitting fault) and paid penalties ranging from $25,000 to $375,000. 
While the SEC’s actions targeted individuals and companies “with especially high rates of filing deficiencies,” the SEC 
warned that “[o]fficers, directors, major shareholders, and issuers should all take note: inadvertence is no defense to 
filing violations, and we will vigorously police these sorts of violations through streamlined actions.” In the cases of the 
sanctioned directors and officers, many had dozens of unreported or late-reported transactions spanning time periods, 
in some cases, of over two years. The SEC emphasized that the ultimate legal responsibility for filing beneficial-
ownership reports rests with the individual. Directors and officers were not excused from their violations simply 
because the company where they serve as officer or director failed to make timely filings on their behalf or because 
brokers failed to provide timely notices of the insiders’ market purchases or sales. With respect to companies, while 
the SEC encourages companies to assist their insiders with their Section 16(a) reporting obligations, companies that 
do so may become liable for causing violations by their insiders where the companies act negligently in the performance 
of those tasks. In addition, companies may become liable for inaccurate proxy statement disclosure if statements 
about insiders’ Section 16(a) report filings are incorrect. 

SEC Charges Investment Advisory Firm with Failure to Disclose Conflict of Interest  
to Clients
On September 2, 2014, the SEC brought charges against The Robare Group Ltd. and its owners Mark Robare and 
Jack Jones, Jr. for recommending that clients invest in particular funds without disclosing that the firm was receiving 
compensation from the broker offering the funds. According to the SEC’s order, in 2004, Robare Group entered into 
an agreement with a broker that provided for the broker to compensate Robare Group for investing client assets in 
certain funds on the broker’s platform; however, the SEC alleges that Robare Group did not disclose this compensation 
arrangement to clients through its Form ADV or otherwise until 2011. The SEC further alleges that, when Robare 
Group did revise its Form ADV in December 2011 to disclose the compensation arrangement, the disclosures were 
inadequate. The SEC’s order states that Messrs. Robare and Jones, Jr. approved Robare Group’s Form ADV filings 
knowing that they failed to disclose or failed to adequately disclose the compensation arrangement and the related 
conflict of interest. 

The SEC’s order alleges that Robare Group and Mr. Robare willfully violated Sections 206(1) and 206(2) of the 
Advisers Act, and that Mr. Jones, Jr. aided and abetted these violations. The SEC further alleges that the Robare 
Group and Messrs. Robare and Jones, Jr. each willfully violated Section 207 of the Advisers Act.

*   *   *

This Regulatory Update is only a summary of recent information and should not be construed as legal advice.
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